

04.02.2026

Present: Son of DH in person.
None for JD.
Insp. Surender Kumar, SHO Jafrabad in person.

Warrants of arrest against JD have come back unexecuted. SHO Jafrabad submits that despite efforts the JD could not be arrested. I am informed by son of DH that it was only yesterday that police got in touch with him and even then he rendered all assistance to allow arrest of JD. It appears that despite repeated directions, police has not woken up to diligently pursue the matter of arrest of JD. It has been almost nine months since when multiple warrants of arrest have been sent to arrest the JD.

The report under the signatures of Ld. JCP directed to be filed on 08.01.2026 is also not received yet.

In such circumstances, let fresh warrants of arrest be issued against JD to be executed through Ld. Commissioner of Police, Delhi with the request that a responsible officer may be appointed for getting the warrants executed. In case warrants of arrest remains unexecuted, let a written explanation be filed in court on next date.

List on 02.03.2026.

AASHISH GUPTA
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
04.02.2026